

No. 18-485

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
SPECIAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF  
RENSSELAER, NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND  
TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Office of the Indiana Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
KIAN J. HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
AARON T. CRAFT  
JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorneys General

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici States  
Additional counsel listed with signature block*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Because McDonough Has Not Identified  
the Specific Right Underlying His Claim,  
the Court Cannot Decide When It Accrued..... 6

    A. Lower court confusion underscores the  
    importance of first identifying the  
    basis of each particular 1983 claim..... 6

    B. This case shows the need to identify  
    the right underlying a 1983 claim ..... 11

II. McDonough Has Failed to State a  
Cognizable 1983 Claim..... 16

    A. McDonough does not have a Due  
    Process Clause claim ..... 17

    B. Any Fourth Amendment claim  
    McDonough may have is encompassed  
    by his “malicious prosecution” claim..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Alexander v. McKinney</i> , 692 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Bianchi v. McQueen</i> , 818 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	23
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	8
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	24
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9, 15
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	23

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Ferran v. Town of Nassau</i> , 11 F.3d 21 (2d Cir.1993) .....	24
<i>Ganek v. Leibowitz</i> , 874 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	5, 20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	3, 4, 13, 21
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Massey v. Ojaniit</i> , 759 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>McIntosh v. City of New York</i> , 722 Fed. App'x 42 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	12

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	8
<i>Morse v. Fusto</i> , 804 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	17
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Parish v. City of Chicago</i> , 594 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	20
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Saunders-El v. Rohde</i> , 778 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	24

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Wallace v. Kato*,  
549 U.S. 384 (2007).....7, 8, 14, 15

*Wilson v. Garcia*,  
471 U.S. 261 (1985).....2, 6, 7, 8

*Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
717 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2013) .....24

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1, 2, 14

14 Stat. 27 (1866) .....8

17 Stat. 13 (1871) .....2

Rev. Stat. § 1979 (1875) .....2
